
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 14 November 2006  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
 
School Members:  
Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Linda Rankin, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Pat Porter, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chair    

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair    

3. Apologies for Absence    

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2006  

 
5. Report from Schools Forum Review Group   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 This was submitted to the 6 June meeting and is included here for information only.  
 

 



6. Aspire Update  (DIBT-E) (Pages 11 - 22) 

7. Financial Management Standard in Schools  (GDR) (Pages 23 - 58) 

8. Severance Payments  (GDC) (Pages 59 - 62) 

9. School Balances 2005-06  (GDC) (Pages 63 - 72) 

10. Dedicated Schools Grant  (GDC) (Pages 73 - 74) 

11. Increased Flexibility at Key Stage 4  (DQS-C) (Pages 75 - 80) 

12. Directed Revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools  (GDR) (Pages 81 - 
94) 

13. Deprivation Review  (GDC) (Pages 95 - 98) 

14. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next scheduled meeting of the Forum is on 11 January 2007 at 4.00 p.m. and 

members
[...]
ells 
and Marinos Paphitis. 
 
 
1.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That, subject to the amendment of Minute 9 to read ‘Thursday, 

11 January 2007’, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2006, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
2.   Matters Arising not covered elsewhere 

 
 With reference to Minute 7, the Interim Head of Finance advised that it was 
within the Schools Forum remit to determine whether savings which result from a 
severance payment may impact on the schools budget. There was no definitive 
guidance provided on this issue and he enquired whether the Forum would wish to 
consider each case as it arose, or provide a set of criteria and delegate decisions to 
the Group Director, Children. 
 
 It was agreed that detailed consideration of this matter would be undertaken 
by the standing sub-committee that would be established with the reconstitution of 
the Forum.  
 
3.   Report from Schools Forum Review Group 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Schools Forum Review Group on a 
proposed re-constitution of the Forum. Members discussed and clarified the 
following points: 
 
Substitutes – organisations would be required to nominate a substitute who must be 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



within the same category as the main member. In the absence of the main member, 
the substitute would be entitled to a vote. 
 
Parent or Youth Representative – it was determined that it should be a youth 
representative on the Forum. 
 
Terms of Office – these should be staggered for the schools’ members to ensure a 
continuity of experience, periods of two, three and four years were suggested. Non-
school members would be on a fixed-term 
 
Standing Sub-Group – it was agreed that the newly constituted Forum would need 
to establish a sub-group at its first meeting, when numbers and members would be 
determined. Comment was made that the sub-group would be able to co-opt people 
with the necessary skills at any time, in addition to the standing membership. 
 
Press – The Press would be notified of future meetings 
 
 Resolved – That, subject to the amendments set out above, the 
recommendations of the Review Group be agreed and the Swindon Schools Forum 
be reconstituted accordingly from 1 September 2006.   
 
4.   Financial Management in Schools Toolkit / Assessment (oral item) 

 
 The Forum was advised that an external assessment of financial 
management in schools compliance in the secondary schools was to be completed 
by March 2007. Large primary schools would be assessed the following year 
followed by the remaining primaries and then special schools. The assessment 
would be on a three-year cycle for secondary schools but it was not yet known how 
often it would be required for primary or special schools. There was a possible cost 
to the schools, as there was additional audit work involved. It was proposed that a 
pilot visit to a secondary school would be undertaken in July 2006.  
 
 It was agreed that a further update would be provided for the October 
meeting of the Forum. 
 
5.   ASPIRE Project and the Impact on Schools (oral item) 

 
 The Director, Information Systems and Technology provided an update on 
the Aspire project and the implications for schools. A briefing note was distributed 
and the Director responded to questions raised by members. 
 
6.   Arrangements for Funding Schools for the Costs of Deprivation 

 
 A copy of the response to the DfES was provided for members’ information.  
 
7.   Review of the DfES School Funding System 2006-07 

 
 The Interim Head of Finance distributed a copy of the response to the DfES 
and advised that any comments should be directed to him and he would try to refer 
them on to the DfES.  
 
 In addition, details of the Dedicated Schools Grant was passed to members 

Page 2



who were advised that a report on how it was to be distributed would be submitted 
to the next meeting.  
 
8.   Scheme for Financing Swindon Schools - DfES Consultation 

 
 The Forum considered a report concerning a DfES consultation on proposed 
amendments to Guidance on the Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 
 It was agreed that because of time constraints, members would consider the 
consultation document and pass any comments to the Deputy Head of Finance 
within two weeks in order that a response could be sent to the DfES by 30 June. A 
copy of the response would be circulated to all members.  
 
9.   Special Educational Needs Transport 

 
 The Forum considered a report regarding a specific aspect of Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) transport expenditure.  
 
 Several members expressed concern and stated that they would wish to 
know the actual amounts involved in each case. It was suggested, and agreed, that 
the criteria should stipulate that it related solely to children who had been placed 
outside of the Borough and who were now brought back to a Local Authority school. 
 
 Resolved – That subject to the amendment detailed above, it is agreed in 
principle that SEN transport costs as defined by Regulation 1 of the School Finance 
(England) Regulations 2006 can be charged to the schools’ budget in 2006/07 and 
2007/08 up to a value of £50,000 per annum. 
 
10.   Review of Teachers' Pensions (oral item) 

 
 Members were advised that with effect from 1 January 2007, the rate of 
teachers’ superannuation contribution would be increasing. Written notification 
would be issued to all schools   
 
11.   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
 The dates of future meetings were noted.  
 
12.   Interim Head of Finance 

 
 The Interim Head of Finance, Peter Sykes, advised that this would be his last 
Forum meeting and that his successor would be Stuart McGregor. The Chair and 
members thanked Peter for his past work and wished him well for the future.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Michelle-Ian Bickerton- General – Schools Forum RG - report 

   SCHOOLS’ FORUM - 6 JUNE, 2006 
 

REPORT FROM SCHOOLS FORUM REVIEW GROUP 
[...]

 Special: 1 Headteacher and 1 Governor (with an SEN focus 

from a mainstream school); 
 

 As far as possible, the Headteacher and Governor 
representatives reflect the different categories of schools in 
Swindon – ie Community, VC, VA and Foundation; 

 
 Representative groups be able to formally nominate 

substitutes to ensure the maximum possible attendance at 
meetings. 

 
• The 4 Non-Schools’ Members should be: 

 
 a Diocesan representative 
 a Trade Union representative 
 an Early Years representative 
 a Parent or Youth representative. 

 
• A standing Sub-Group of the Forum be established to examine 

detailed financial issues and report to the Forum. 
 

• The following be agreed: 
 

a) Councillors – the Forum should do all it can to encourage the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and other key 
Members to be present at meetings. 

b) Communications - the Forum should consider effective ways 
to communicate decisions/deliberations to the Council 

Page 9



Michelle-Ian Bickerton- General – Schools Forum RG - report 

(including (a) above) and to the wider educational 
community. 

c) Management of Meetings – meetings of the Forum should be 
effectively chaired, concise and strategic. 

d) Agenda/Paperwork – agendas should be open to items from 
members of the Forum (through the Chair), sent out earlier, 
there should be less paperwork and there should be a 
Forward Plan that is regularly updated. 

e) Induction of New Members – Effective induction for all new 
members should be provided. 

 
• Swindon Schools’ Forum be reconstituted on the above basis, by 

the DfES deadline of 31 August, 2006. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Aspire Update 
 

Schools Forum Date: 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Patrick Weir on 
01793 463480 or Email pweir@swindon.gov.uk  

 
Author: Director of Business Transformation 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To provide the forum with a presentation to update on the Aspire Programme, and 

its implications for Schools. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the implications for Schools 
• endorse the proposed arrangements for engagement with Schools as the 

programme develops.    
 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The procurement of an Incremental Strategic Partnership is a key element of 
the Council’s agreed Corporate strategy and plan. On 14th December 2005 
Cabinet instructed the Deputy Chief Executive to ‘adopt a ‘fast track’ strategy 
for procuring a long term strategic partner to help it deliver and sustain its 
long term objectives.’ The ISP will see the immediate transfer of a range of 
services set out in this report with further transfer of services over the contract 
life subject to agreed business benefits. 

 
1.2 On 18 October, Cabinet approved a recommendation that Capita plc enter 

into further negotiations with the Council as the Preferred Bidder for an ISP, 
with Vertex Data Science Limited to be the reserve bidder.  This decision was 
reviewed and noted by the Scrutiny Committee on 23 October 2006. 

 
1.3 The preferred bidder will be required to deliver the following ISP objectives, 

which have evolved and been refined since the December 2005 report, using 
the learnings gained over the last 9 months of the procurement process. Key 
requirements are to:   

 
•  Deliver a rapid and sustainable transformation in services to enable our 

corporate vision and plan that places customers at the heart of everything 
that we do.  

 
•  Contribute significantly to the delivery of our 50 promises 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Aspire Update 
 

Schools Forum Date: 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Patrick Weir on 
01793 463480 or Email pweir@swindon.gov.uk  

•  Bring new economic opportunities and investment to Swindon  
 

•  Deliver services in scope for the partnership:  
 which offer more to our Customers tha
[...]

is

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
de

liv
er

y 
is

su
es

 re
m

ai
ns

 v
ia

 C
ou

nc
il.

 

C
ha

rg
es

 u
nc

ha
ng

ed
 in

 2
00

6/
07

 a
nd

 n
o 

ch
an

ge
 

be
yo

nd
 in

fla
tio

n 
in

 2
00

7/
08

.  
An

y 
su

bs
eq

ue
nt

 
ch

ar
ge

s 
on

ly
 p

ro
po

se
d 

as
 p

ar
t o

f c
ha

ng
es

 to
 

se
rv

ic
e,

 d
ev

el
op

ed
 in

 c
on

su
lta

tio
n 

w
ith

 
Sc

ho
ol

s

S
ch

oo
ls

 P
ay

ro
ll 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
“in

 s
co

pe
”t

o 
tra

ns
fe

r t
o 

th
e 

pa
rtn

er
 w

ith
 e

ffe
ct

 fr
om

 1
 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
00

6.

C
lie

nt
 m

an
ag

em
en

t o
f S

ch
oo

ls
 P

ay
ro

ll 
se

rv
ic

es
 re

ta
in

ed
 b

y 
C

ou
nc

il

Pa
yr

ol
l

R
eb

ec
ca

 
M

cK
en

zi
e 

/ I
an

 
M

os
le

y

Tr
ad

ed
 S

er
vi

ce
s

Im
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 fo
r S

ch
oo

ls
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Se

rv
ic

es
 

“i
n 

sc
op

e”

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Financial Management Standard in Schools 
 

Schools Forum 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

 
Author: Group Director, Resources 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To inform the Schools Forum of the Financial Management Standard in Schools (the 
“Financial Standard”) external assessment process. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Schools Forum is requested to note the process for the external assessment process 
of Financial Management in Schools. 
 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 It is a requirement of the DfES that all secondary schools will be externally 
assessed on their achievement in meeting the Financial Standard by 31 
March 2007. 

 
1.2 It is a requirement of the DfES that all primary and special schools will be 

externally assessed. The DfES have yet to announce the time frame for 
this. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The Schools Forum was informed at its meeting on 6 June 2006 of the 
outline programme for external assessment of the Stan
[...]
 information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Mosley  on  or 
Email imosley@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children. 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To request the Schools Forum agreement to proposals for severance payments in 
financial year 2006-07.  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is recommended to agree that severance payments arising in  
financial year 2006-07 may be charged to the Schools Budget. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 Paragraph 35 of Schedule 2 to the School Finance Regulations (England) 
2006 (the Regulations) determines that expenditure relating to termination 
of employment costs may be retained within the Schools Budget with the 
permission of the Schools Forum. 

 
1.2 Any such expenditure must conform to the definition of such expenditure 

provided in Regulation 1 of the Regulations and any amount for this 
purpose retained within the Schools Budget must be agreed by the 
Schools Forum. 

 
1.3 Severance payments are required to be paid as a result of school closures 

or redundancies in schools during financial year 2006-07.  
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1     The Schools Forum recommended at its meeting on 17th January 2006 
that there should be a budget line within the Schools Budget for severance 
payment costs, of £200,000 per financial year for 2006-07 and 2007-08. 

 
2.2     Swindon Borough Council has determined a policy for severance 

payments for school staff (“the policy”).  Severance costs have arisen as a 
result of applying the policy during financial year 2006-07.  

 
2.3     The Schools Forum is also requested to agree that, should the 

implementation of the policy result in severance payment costs exceeding 
the severance payments budget, the balance sheet amount brought 
forward from financial year 2005-06 should be used to meet any excess 
costs. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



Severance Payments 
 
 

Schools Forum 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of
[...]
 of surplus balances for 
redistribution to all schools. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 A report is submitted to the Schools Forum annually on the level of school 
balances for the previous financial year. 

 
1.2 The Swindon Scheme for Financing Schools (“the Scheme”) states that 

schools may not carry forward surplus balances in excess of 5% of the 
budget share for that financial year, without the express agreement of the 
Group Director, Children. 

 
1.3 The Scheme also states that schools are not permitted to run at a deficit 

without the express permission of the Group Director, Children. 
 

2. Detail 
        

2.1 School balances are determined at the end of each financial year.  The 
balances that are the subject of this report are for financial year 1st April 
2005 to 31st March 2006.   

 
2.2 The Scheme states that schools may not carry forward a balance in 

excess of 5% of the school budget share for that financial year, and 
provides the method of calculating whether there is an excess balance.  
The Scheme also contains regulations relating to deficit balances 

                                          

 
2.3 A list of schools’ year-end balances is shown in Annex A, in the order of 

percentage balance being carried forward.  The columns in the list relate 
to the method of calculating a surplus balance determined by the Scheme.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



School Balances 2005-06 
 

Schools Forum 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stuart McGregor e 
on 01793 465794 or Email smcgregor@swindon.gov.uk. 

   2.4     Two schools are shown as being in deficit at the end of 2005-06.  One of 
those schools required no financial support to manage the deficit that 
has since been cleared in its 2006-07 budget.  The other school made a 
formal application for a loan which was agreed by the Group Director, 
Children. 

 
 
   2.5     Thirty six schools carried forward a surplus balance of more than
[...]
a) lower thresholds or (b) higher thresholds for particular types of schools where 
local authorities can justify them  
 
Funds deriving from sources other than the Authority will be taken into account in this 
calculation if paid into the budget share account of the school, whether under provisions in 
this scheme or otherwise. 

Page 71



Schools Forum 14.11.06  Annex C 

 
Funds held in relation to a school's exercise of powers under s.27 of the Education Act 2002 
(community facilities) will not be taken into account unless added to the budget share surplus 
by the school as permitted by the Authority.  
 
The total of any amounts deducted from schools' budget shares by the Authority under this 
provision are to be applied to the Schools Budget of the Authority. 

Page 72



Dedicated Schools Grant  
 

Schools Forum 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stuart McGregor e 
on 01793 465794 or Email smcgregor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children. 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To advise the Schools Forum of additional Dedicated Schools Grant for 2006/07 and 
indicative dedicated schools grant for 2007/08  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

Confirm acceptance of the proposal for utilisation of additional Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) for 2006/07. 
 
Note the indicative dedicated schools grant settlement for 2007/08. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 As a result of movements in pupil numbers the Dedicated Schools Grant 
for 2006/07 was £22K higher than anticipated. Therefore there is a need 
for Schools Forum to recommend its use. 

 
1.2 The current two year funding period initially provided an indicative 

settlement for 2007/08 based on 2005 pupil numbers. The projected 
settlement for 2007/08 has now been updated to reflect projected pupil 
numbers based on 2006 actuals. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1  The Dedicated Schools Grant for 2006/07 is £22K higher than
[...]
lications 
The financial implications are contained in the main body of the report 
 
 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
None 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
‘Schools will be at the heart of the community’ 
 

Consultees 
There has been no consultation at this time. Budgets for 2007/08 will be consulted on 
when prepared. 
 
The Director of Finance, and the Director of Law and Democratic Services are 
consulted on all reports. 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
None 

Page 74



Increased Flexibility at Key Stage 4 
 

The Schools Forum 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Type Contact 
Person here on Direct Dial No. here or Email Type Employee here@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director: Quality & Standards 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
•    To secure funding of the Increased Flexibility programme for 2007/08 and 

beyond, which has previously been received as an earmarked grant from the 
Learning and Skills Council and is now mainstreamed via the Dedicated 
Schools Grant 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to 
 

•      approve the recommendation, set out in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4, to use part of 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to guarantee the infrastructure essential to 
the programme’s success 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 Changes to the government’s funding arrangements mean that the DSG 
has been increased to ‘mainstream’ the activity. 

 
1.2 This proposal minimises disruption to the programme and to schools, and 

maintains the benefits for the learners 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 Context 
 
The Increased Flexibility (IF) programme has been providing Key Stage 4 
learners with the opportunity to undertake vocational and work related 
learning and qualifications at colleges and training providers, as part of 
their normal school week. Swindon has been one of the largest IF 
Partnerships and has been positively evalu
[...]
 within the Swindon Scheme for Financing Schools 

(the Scheme); and 
2. a standing committee is set up to review the funding formula for the next funding 

period to commence in 2008 to ensure that it meets the updated requirements 
of the Scheme, to include Forum members, Local Authority officers and other 
stakeholders 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The revision to the Scheme will meet with Secretary of State approval 
without the requirement for consultation. 

 
1.2 The revision to the Scheme will strengthen the Authority’s ability to ensure 

that schools meet with their financial management requirements 
determined by the Scheme. 

 
1.3 The funding formula for the next funding period will meet the requirements 

of the Scheme. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The DfES consulted with Local Authorities and other stakeholders on 
proposed revisions to the Scheme, with the consultation closing on 31st 
May 2006. 

 
2.2 The response made by Swindon Borough Council was reported to the 

Schools Forum at its last meeting. 
 

2.3 On the 5th October 2006 the DfES announced the outcome of the 
consultation, which was that there should be four directed revisions to the 
Scheme, to take effect from 1st January 2007.  The Direction is shown at 
Annex A. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



Directed Revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools 
 

Schools Forum 14 November 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stuart McGregor 
on 01793 465769 or Email smcgregor@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.4 There is no requirement for a consultation with schools or other education 
partners if the Direction is adopted within the Scheme as it is set out by 
the DfES.  However, if an amended version of the Direction is required to 
take account of local circumstance, the Schools Forum must recommend 
that all schools and education partners are consulted, and the outcome of 
the consultation referred to the Secretary of State for approval. 

 
2.5 The text of the directed re
[...]
 school disputes the Director of Education’s decisions taken 
under paragraphs 2.4.2.2 or 2.4.2.6, such dispute must be put before the 
Schools Forum, whose decision will be final. 
 
2.4.2.8  Amounts deducted from a school’s current year budget as described 
in paragraph 2.4.2.2 d shall be redistributed between all schools which have 
not had an amount deducted under the provisions of Clause 2.4.2.2,  the 
redistribution to be based on the pupil numbers used for budget purposes for 
the current year (i.e. PLASC).   
 
 
 
There are no existing provisions relating to Financial Management in 
Schools and Local Authority Intervention arrangements 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Deprivation Review 
 

Schools Forum Date: 14 Nov  2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on  
or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children. 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
The Government requires local authorities in conjunction with their Schools Forum to 
undertake a full review of arrangements for funding social deprivation in schools in 
order to better target funding on deprived pupils in the three-year funding period 
commencing 2008. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to set up a working group for the purpose of 
reviewing arrangements for targeting social deprivation funding in schools. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The review is a requirement upon Local Authorities and their Schools 
Forum by the Government. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The Government has published a joint DfES/HM Treasury report on the 
ways in which Local Authorities fund schools to meet the extra burdens 
imposed by social deprivation amongst their pupils.  The review is entitled 
“Child Poverty: Fair Funding for Schools” and sets out the social class 
attainment gap amongst school pupils, illustrates evidence on the ways in 
which additional funding can be used to address

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton, Martin Coles, Geoff Hogg, Stuart McGregor, 
Lorraine Billis, Nick Hobbs, Patrick Weir, Karen McMahon. 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Porter (Secondary Governor). 
 
 
13.   Appointment of Chair 

 
  Resolved – That Mr Peter Wells be Chair of the Schools Forum 

 
(Mr Peter Wells in the Chair). 

 
14.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
 Resolved – That Mr Paul Boyles be Vice-Chair of the Schools Forum 
 
15.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
16.   Report from Schools Forum Review Group 

 
 The Forum noted the report by the Schools Forum Review Group on the re-
constitution of the Forum that had originally been submitted to the meeting on 6 
June 2006.  
 
 The Director of Local Provision explained that the report had been included in 
the agenda for information and highlighted the main points. It had been agreed that 
a standing sub-group of the Forum would be established and he asked for 



members’ views on the size and membership of this group. It was agreed that the 
sub-group should consist of six members comprising two primary representatives, 
two secondary representatives, one special school representative and one non-
school representative. It was also agreed that one of the school members would 
represent the Voluntary Aided sector. Rachel Mattey (Secondary Head Teacher) 
and Bob Walker (Special School Head Teacher) volunteered to serve on the sub-
group. The names of further nominations or volunteers were to be submitted to 
Helen Harris or Stuart McGregor promptly. 
 
 The Chair remarked that it was important that Councillors were kept informed 
of the Forum’s work and also that it would be helpful for the Forum to receive 
feedback from Councillors, especially in relation to the impact the Forum’s 
recommendations had on Council decisions. 
 
 The Chair requested that all reports to the Forum were to be contained in the 
agenda and that no late papers should be distributed at the actual meeting. He 
asked members to advise officers or the Forum if they required further information 
at any time or considered that an induction would be appropriate. It was noted that 
the term of office for each phase of the membership had yet to be determined. 
 Resolved - That a standing sub-group of six members be appointed, 
comprising of two primary representatives, two secondary representatives, one 
special school representative and one non-school representative, with one of the 
school members also representing the Voluntary Aided sector.  
 
17.   Aspire Update 

 
 The Director of Business Transformation submitted a report to provide an 
update on the Aspire Programme and its implications for schools. 
 
 In response to questions regarding the quality control measures in place, the 
Human Resources Manager for Employee Relations explained that the performance 
framework focused on measurable outcomes that had to be achieved and that 
appropriate monitoring would be in place. An enquiry was raised as to whether the 
Forum should be involved with the monitoring process and it was agreed that the 
Business Performance Manager would provide details of the outcomes to members 
before the next meeting on 11 January 2007. Reservations were also expressed 
about the arrangements for schools (Appendix 1) and clarification was sought on 
some of the points. It was decided that further information would be provided at the 
next meeting.  
 
 The Director for Early Years and Pupil Services remarked on the problems 
that could be encountered with multi-agency working if not all the staff involved were 
in-scope for transfer to Capita. He was therefore seeking to include additional staff 
in the transfer.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report and the implications for schools be noted. 
(2) That the proposed arrangements for engagement with schools as the 
programme develops be endorsed, with some reservations. 
(3) That the Director for Early Years and Pupil Services submit a report to the 
January meeting concerning the proposal to include additional Children Services 
staff in the transfer to Capita. 
 
 



18.   Financial Management Standard in Schools 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Resources concerning 
the Financial Management Standard in Schools external assessment process.  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit clarified that should a school not have attained the 
required standard at the initial assessment, a further check would be made in March 
2007. After 31 March 2007, the Director of Finance (S151 officer) would report to 
the DfES on whether the secondary schools had or had not reached the Financial 
Standard.  
 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary Head Teacher) commented on the unrealistic 
timescales involved and the additional, unreasonable requirements of the process 
that placed an additional burden on schools. 
 Resolved – That the Forum notes the process for the external assessment of 
the Financial Standard in Swindon schools 
 
19.   Severance Payments 

 
 The Group Director Children submitted a report concerning severance 
payments in the financial year 2006/07. 
 
 Reference was made to a balance of £750k brought forward from 2005/06 
and further clarification was sought, and was to be provided, as to where this sum 
had originated. Members agreed that this was an issue for the standing sub-group 
to review. 
 Resolved – That the severance payments arising in the financial year 
2006/07 be charged to the Schools Budget. 
 
20.   School Balances 2005-06 

 
 The Group Director Children submitted a report setting out the level of school 
balances at 2005/06 year end.  
 
 The Group Finance Manager (Children Services) confirmed that enquiries 
had been made to all schools with a surplus balance of between 5% and 10% and 
those over 10% had been visited. All the schools that had applied to carry forward 
the balance had received agreement from the Group Director and a further 
monitoring exercise had been undertaken in September 2006. He was satisfied that 
the balances had been properly accounted for. 
 Resolved – That the schools’ individual level of balances be noted and that 
all schools be allowed to retain their balance carried forward from 2005/06.  
 
21.   Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children advising of 
additional Dedicated Schools Grant for 2006/07 and the indicative grant for 2007/08.
 Resolved – (1) That the proposal for using the additional Dedicated Schools 
Grant, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report, be agreed. 
(2) That the indicative Dedicated Schools Grant for 2007/08 be noted. 
 
 



22.   Increased Flexibility at Key Stage 4 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Director of Quality and Standards 
concerning changes to the funding source for the Increased Flexibility programme 
2007/08 and putting forward proposals to secure that funding. 
 
 Steve Colledge (Secondary Head Teacher) stated that there had been a 
decision by Swindon Association of Secondary Heads (SASH) that the current 
arrangements should be discontinued. He supported that view as each school could 
then buy-in whatever it required and it would give them more control over the 
service provided. The Director of Quality and Standards stated that the change 
would have an impact across the Borough and expressed his concerns at the wider 
implications. He confirmed that any change would not affect current Year 10 
students who were part way through a vocational course. 

Resolved - That the Forum does not agree that part of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant be retained to guarantee the infrastructure of the Increased Flexibility 
programme, as set out in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the report.   
 
23.   Directed Revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools 

 
 The Group Director Resources submitted a report concerning a directed 
revision to the Scheme for Financing Schools with effect from 1 January 2007 
 Resolved – (1) That the directed revisions, as set out by the DfES, be 
implemented within the Swindon Scheme for Financing Schools with effect from 1 
January 2007. 
(2) That the standing sub-group, established under Minute 16, review the funding 
formula for the next funding period to commence in 2008, to ensure that it meets the 
updated requirements of the Scheme 
 
24.   Deprivation Review 

 
 The Group Director Children submitted a report concerning a review of 
arrangements for funding deprivation in the schools. 
 Resolved – That a review of the arrangements for targeting social deprivation 
funding in schools be undertaken by the standing sub-group established under 
Minute 16.   
 
25.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be on Thursday, 11 
January 2007. 
 
 


